

ORDER NO. 3302

Subject: Change of the Name of the Minerals Management Service to the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation, and Enforcement

Sec. 1 **Purpose**. The purpose of this Order is to change the name of the Minerals Management Service (MMS) to the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation, and Enforcement (BOEMRE).

Sec. 2 **Authority**. This Order is issued under the authority of Section 2 of Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1950 (64 Stat. 1262), as amended.

Sec. 3 The Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation, and Enforcement

a. The Minerals Management Service shall hereafter be named the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation, and Enforcement.

b. The BOEMRE shall be headed by a director and shall be under the supervision of the Assistant Secretary—Land and Minerals Management.

c. The BOEMRE shall exercise all authorities previously vested in the MMS.

Sec. 4 **Implementation.** The Assistant Secretary—Land and Minerals Management and the Assistant Secretary—Policy. Management and Budget shall take all appropriate steps to implement this Order including, but not limited to:

a. Changing all references of the MMS to BOEMRE in the Departmental Manual;

b. Promulgating a brief rule in the Federal Register changing all references of the MMS to BOEMRE in the Department's regulations; and

c. Notifying the Congress of the name change from the MMS to the BOEMRE.

Sec. 5 Effective Date. This Order is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until its provisions are converted to the Departmental Manual or until it is amended, superseded, or revoked, whichever occurs first.

Ken Salazar

Secretary of the Interior

Date:

JUN 1 8 2010